

Queensland Government Gazette

Extraordinary

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 383]

WEDNESDAY 1 APRIL 2020

[No. 64

Planning Act 2016

NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY LOCAL PLANNING INSTRUMENT No. 1 of 2020 (WASTE ACTIVITY REGULATION) (TLPI 01/2020) IPSWICH CITY COUNCIL LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA

I, the Honourable Cameron Dick MP, Minister for State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning, notify that I have made TLPI 01/2020 in accordance with section 27(3) of the *Planning Act 2016* and the Minister's Guidelines and Rules July 2017. TLPI 01/2020 will have effect on 1 April 2020 and will have effect for a period of two years unless repealed sooner.

Purpose and General Effect

TLPI 01/2020 is a temporary local planning instrument under section 23 of the *Planning Act 2016*. Under section 23(3) of the *Planning Act 2016*, a temporary local planning instrument may suspend or otherwise affect the operation of another local planning instrument, but does not amend or repeal the instrument.

TLPI 01/2020 is intended to regulate applications for new or expanded waste activities on land within the TLPI boundary on the Swanbank / New Chum Waste Activity Area Map (Attachment A to the TLPI) to ensure this regionally significant economic area is appropriately regulated to protect existing, approved or planned sensitive land uses from adverse impacts associated with waste activities.

Location of Area to which TLPI 01/2020 Applies

TLPI 01/2020 applies only to part of the Ipswich City Council local government area, namely the land identified as within the TLPI boundary on the Swanbank / New Chum Waste Activity Area Map which is Attachment A to the TLPI.

Further Information

Copies of TLPI 01/2020 are available from the Department of State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning's (DSDMIP) Ipswich regional office at Level 4, 117 Brisbane Street, Ipswich. TLPI 01/2020 can also be viewed by searching for 'Temporary Local Planning Instrument 01/2020' at **planning.dsdmip.qld.gov.au**.

For more information please either visit the council's Customer Service Centre or telephone DSDMIP on (07) 3432 2424.

CAMERON DICK MP Minister for State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning

© The State of Queensland 2020

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.



This page has been left blank intentionally